On the same day, the Company entered into a subscription and shareholders’ agreement (“SSA”) with Mekar
Gemilang Sdn Bhd and Sentosa Jitra for the purpose of undertaking the development on the Setia Alam Land and
Bangsar Land through the joint venture vehicle, Sentosa Jitra.

 (c)  On 5 December 2012, Setia Hicon Sdn Bhd (“Setia Hicon”), a wholly owned subsidiary, entered into a sale and
purchase agreement (“SPA”) for the purchase of a piece of land held under Geran 10567, Lot 258, Seksyen 089A,
Bandar Kuala Lumpur, Daerah Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan measuring approximately 12,456 square metres
together with the buildings and amenities erected thereon for a total consideration of RM294,965,304.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2012 (CONT’D)

187

C
orporate Inform

ation
Business Review

C
orporate G

overnance
O

ther Inform
ation

Financial Statem
ents

Perform
ance Review

51. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES

  The following comparative amounts for the fi nancial year ended 31 October 2012 have been reclassifi ed to conform with
current year’s presentation:

 Statement of Financial Position

   As
   previously  As
   reported Reclassifi cation restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Group

 31 October 2011

 Land held for property development 1,786,029 45,265 1,831,294
 Property development costs 894,189 (18,769) 875,420
 Gross amount due from customer 49,575 (26,496) 23,079

 1 November 2010

 Land held for property development 1,371,152 45,265 1,416,417
 Property development costs 840,448 (18,769) 821,679
 Gross amount due from customer 69,775 (26,496) 43,279

S P SETIA BERH
AD G

RO
U

P
 AR 2012

188

52. DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED PROFITS

  The disclosure of realised and unrealised profi ts or losses is compiled in accordance to the Malaysian Institute of
Accountants Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profi ts or Losses in the
Context of Disclosures Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements.

  The breakdown of retained profi ts of the Group and the Company as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised
profi ts, pursuant to the directive, are as follows: